condition or results of operations would have been had Microchip operated historically on a stand-alone basis or if the transaction had occurred on the dates indicated. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should not be considered representative of future combined financial condition or consolidated results of
operations. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements and the accompanying notes should be read together with the historical financial statements of Microchip for the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2018 filed by Microchip with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) (“2018 Annual Report”) and the historical financial statements of Microsemi for the
fiscal year ended October 1, 2017 and fiscal quarters ended December 31, 2017 and April 1, 2018, filed by Microsemi with the SEC.

2

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
As of March 31, 2018
(in millions)

March 31, 2018
Microchip
historical

April 1, 2018
Microsemi

historical
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 6)
Footnote
(Note 6)

Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 901.3  $ 223.2   $ (893.0)   (1)   $ 231.5
Short-term investments   1,295.3   —   (1,295.3)   (1)   —
Accounts receivable, net   563.7   292.2   —   855.9
Inventories   476.2   265.6   412.7   (2)   1,154.5
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   119.8   71.9   —   191.7

Total current assets   3,356.3   852.9   (1,775.6)   2,433.6
Property, plant and equipment, net   767.9   223.8   22.4   (3)   1,014.1
Goodwill   2,299.0   2,538.4   1,639.5   (4)   6,476.9
Intangible assets, net   1,662.0   698.6   4,701.4   (5)   7,062.0
Long-term deferred tax assets   100.2   68.7   —   (8)   168.9
Other assets   71.8   87.7   —   159.5

Total assets   $ 8,257.2  $ 4,470.1   $ 4,587.7   $17,315.0

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ 144.1  $ 162.6   $ —   $ 306.7
Accrued liabilities   235.9   131.0   125.0   (6)   491.9
Deferred income on shipments to distributors   333.8   —   —   333.8
Current portion of long-term debt   1,309.9   81.4   —   1,391.3

Total current liabilities   2,023.7   375.0   125.0   2,523.7
Long-term debt   1,758.4   1,800.5   6,019.1   (7)   9,578.0
Long-term income tax payable   748.6   86.1   —   834.7
Long-term deferred tax liability   205.8   84.6   642.0   (8)   932.4
Other long-term liabilities   240.9   37.5   —   278.4
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   0.2   23.6   (23.6)   (9)   0.2
Additional paid-in capital   2,562.5   1,474.1   (1,461.1)   (9)   2,575.5
Treasury stock   (662.6)   —   —   (662.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (17.6)   1.8   (1.8)   (9)   (17.6)
Retained earnings   1,397.3   586.9   (711.9)   (9)   1,272.3

Total stockholders’ equity   3,279.8   2,086.4   (2,198.4)   3,167.8

Total liabilities and equity   $ 8,257.2  $ 4,470.1   $ 4,587.7   $17,315.0

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

3

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2018
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Year
ended

March 31, 2018
Microchip
historical

Four fiscal
quarters

ended
April 1, 2018

Microsemi
historical

(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 6)
Footnote
(Note 6)

Pro forma
combined

Net sales   $ 3,980.8  $ 1,894.3  $ —   $ 5,875.1
Cost of sales   1,560.1   718.5   —   2,278.6

Gross profit   2,420.7   1,175.8   —   3,596.5
Operating expenses:

Research and development   529.3   354.2   —   883.5
Selling, general and administrative   452.1   349.6   —   801.7
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   485.5   192.0   308.0  (A)   985.5
Special (income) charges, net   17.5   23.6   —   41.1

   1,484.4   919.4   308.0   2,711.8
Operating income   936.3   256.4   (308.0)   884.7
Losses on equity method investments   (0.2)   —   —   (0.2)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   22.0   —   (22.0)  (B)   —
Interest expense   (199.0)   (90.3)   (263.0)  (C)   (552.3)
Loss on settlement of convertible debt   (16.0)   —   —   (16.0)
Other income, net   (5.8)   (39.3)   —   (45.1)

Income before income taxes   737.3   126.8   (593.0)   271.1
Income tax provision (benefit)   481.9   (49.1)   (131.4)  (D)   301.4

Net income   $ 255.4  $ 175.9  $ (461.6)   $ (30.3)

Basic net income per common share attributable to common stockholders   $ 1.10  $ 1.51   $ (0.13)

Diluted net income per common share attributable to common
stockholders   $ 1.03  $ 1.49   $ —

Basic common shares outstanding   232.9   117.6   (117.6)  (E)   232.9

Diluted common shares outstanding   248.9   119.8   (119.8)  (E)   248.9

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

4

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information